
1 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
BONDIOLI & PAVESI GEAR BOXES, 2 & 4-ROW  ................................................................... 2 

DRIVELINES, 2 & 4-ROW  ........................................................................................................ 3-5 

MAIN FRAME, 4-ROW .............................................................................................................. 6-7 

MAIN FRAME, 2-ROW .............................................................................................................. 7  

2-ROW DRIVE TRAIN COMPONENTS .................................................................................... 8-11 

HYDRAULIC DRIVE, 2R ........................................................................................................... 12 

4-30, 4-36, & 4-38 ROW DRIVE TRAIN COMPONENTS .......................................................... 13-21 

HYDRAULIC DRIVE, 4R ........................................................................................................... 22-23 

4-40 ROW DRIVE TRAIN COMPONENTS................................................................................ 24-27 

HYDRAULIC DRIVE, 4-40 ......................................................................................................... 28-29 

4R HYDRAULIC HEAD MOTOR (Used on Machines Prior to 2011) ......................................... 30-31 

LT 22.8 CW GREEN MOTOR (Used on Machines from 2011 to Present) ................................. 32-33 

RATTLER FRAME AND COMPONENTS, 2R, 4-30, 4-36, 4-38 & 4-40  .................................... 34-35 

3 WHEEL DIRT KNOCKER ....................................................................................................... 35 

GAUGE WHEELS, 8X8, & 8X10 ............................................................................................... 36-37 

FRONT COULTER, 20 (Used on Machines Prior to 2013)  ....................................................... 38-39 

FRONT COULTER BRACKET, 4R ............................................................................................ 39 

SWIVEL COULTER (Used on Machines from 2013 to Present) ................................................ 40-41 

OUTSIDE COULTER BRACKET ............................................................................................... 40-41  

COULTER, 5X5 ......................................................................................................................... 42-43 

CENTER COULTER, 4R ........................................................................................................... 44-45 

MAST COULTER, 2R ................................................................................................................ 46-47 

PLOW STANDARD, BLADES, CUT RODS, & FROGS 2R, 4-30, 4-36, 4-38, & 4-40 ................ 48-51 

TRIP SHANK, 26ò & AUST CENTER ........................................................................................ 52 

#1.92 VINE GUIDE ROD, 4-ROW ............................................................................................. 53 

LT & RT CYLINDER INVERTER COMPONENTS ..................................................................... 54-57 

CENTER INVERTER BUNDLE, 4-36 & 4-38 ............................................................................. 58-59 

LT & RT CYLINDER INVERTER COMPONENTS, 4-30 ............................................................ 60-61 

CENTER INVERTER COMPONENTS, 4-30 ............................................................................. 62-63 

PICTURES  ............................................................................................................................... 64 

CYLINDER INVERTER FENDER, 2R & 4-ROW ....................................................................... 65 

SHIELDS, 2-ROW (         -2002)  ............................................................................................... 66 

SHIELDS, 4-30, 4-36 & 4-38 (       -2002) .................................................................................. 67  

SHIELDS, 4-40-ROW   (      -2002)  ........................................................................................... 68-69 

SLOW MOVING VEHICLE KIT .................................................................................................. 69 

SHIELDS, 2R, 4-30, 4-36, 4-38 & 4-40 LT SIDE (2003-2006) ................................................... 70 

SHIELDS, 2R, 4-30, 4-36, 4-38 & 4-40 LT SIDE (2007 TO PRESENT) ..................................... 71 

SHIELDS, 2R, 4-30, 4-36 & 4-38 RT SIDE (2003 TO PRESENT) ............................................. 72 

SHIELDS, 4-31 4-36 & 4-38 CENTER  (2003 TO PRESENT) ................................................... 73 

SHIELDS, 4-40 CENTER (2003 TO PRESENT) ....................................................................... 73 

SHIELDS, 4-40 RT SIDE (2003-2006) ....................................................................................... 74 

SHIELDS, 4-40 RT SIDE (2007 TO PRESENT) ........................................................................ 75 

ROLLER ASSEMBLY, 4-36, 4-38  & 4-40 ................................................................................. 76-77 

LIGHTS, 4-36, 4-38 & 4-40 (PRIOR TO 2007) .......................................................................... 78-79 

LIGHTS, 4-36, 4-38 & 4-40 (2008 TO PRESENT) ..................................................................... 80-81 



2 

ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION -090 -091 -092 -093 

1 03-054-094  PLUG 1 1 1 1 

2 03-054-095  CAP, HOUSING 1 1 1 1 

3 03-054-096  BEARING (354401040) 1 1 1 1 

4 33-054-097  CIRCLIP 2 2 2 2 

5 03-054-098  SEAL (355008040) 1 1 1 1 

6 03-054-099  SHAFT, 2R 1 1 - - 

 03-054-114  SHAFT, 4R - - 1 1 

7 03-054-100  GEAR SET, 540 1 - 1 - 

 03-054-113  GEAR SET, 1000 - 1 - 1 

8 03-054-101  CIRCLIP (338000072) 1 1 1 1 

9 03-054-102  RETAINING RING 1 1 1 1 

10 03-054-103  CAPSCREW 4 4 4 4 

11 03-054-104  WASHER 4 4 4 4 

12 03-054-105  HOUSING 1 1 1 1 

13 03-054-106  BEARING (354101040) 1 1 1 1 

14 03-054-107  SHIM (340I08000) 1 1 1 1 

15 03-054-108  CAP, END 1 1 - - 

16 03-054-109  BEARING (354401035) 1 1 1 1 

17 03-054-110  BEARING (354101035) 1 1 1 1 

18 03-054-111  SHIM (340E03500) 1 1 1 1 

19 03-054-112  SEAL (355029035) 1 1 1 1 

2R (B&P) GEAR BOX  
540 (03-054-090)     1000 (03-054-091) 

4R (B&P) GEAR BOX  
540(03-054-092)    1000 (03-054-093) 
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(2-ROW) 1 3/8-540 DRIVELINE `86 
(03-055-122) 

(4-ROW) 1 3/8-1000 DRIVELINE `86 

(03-055-123) 

ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION -122 -123 

1 03-055-078  1 3/8-6 (540) TRACTOR YOKE 2 - 

 03-055-007  1 3/8 (1000) TRACTOR YOKE - 1 

2 03-055-075  CROSS JOURNAL ASSY 2 2 

3 03-055-080  CIRCLIP 8 8 

4 03-055-100  GREASE NIPPLE 2 2 

5 03-055-081  OUTER TUBE YOKE 1 1 

6 03-055-101  FLEXIBLE PIN 1 1 

7 03-055-082  OUTER SHAFT 1 1 

8 03-055-083  INNER SHAFT 1 1 

9 03-055-103  FLEXIBLE PIN 1 1 

10 03-055-084  INNER TUBE YOKE 1 1 

11 03-055-078  1 3/8-6 (540) TRACTOR TOKE - 1 

12 03-055-089  O BEARING 3-4 1 1 

13 03-055-087  OUTER SHIELD CONE 1 1 

14 03-055-091  OUTER SHIELD TUBE 1 1 

15 03-055-092  INNER SHIELD TUBE 1 1 

16 03-055-088  INNER SHIELD CONE 1 1 

17 03-055-090  I BEARING 3-4 1 1 

18 03-055-102  RING NUT 1 1 

19 03-055-098  COMPLETE PUSH BUTTON 1 2 

20 03-055-070  SHIELD TRACTOR HALF, 1 3/8-6 1 - 

 03-055-126  SHIELD TRACTOR HALF, 1 3/8-1000 - 1 

21 03-055-125  SHIELD IMP HALF, 1 3/8-6 1 1 

22 03-055-093  TRACTOR HALF SHIELD W/RETAINER 1 1 

23 03-055-094  IMP HALF SHIELD W/ RETAINER 1 1 
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1 3/8-540 DRIVELINE  
(03-055-137) 

1 3/8-1000 DRIVELINE 
(03-055-138) 

1 3/4-1000 DRIVELINE 
(03-055-139) 

ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION -137 -138 -139 

1 03-055-140  YOKE, RS 1 - - 

 03-055-156  YOKE, RS - 1 - 

 03-055-159  YOKE, RS - - 1 

2 03-055-075  CROSS JOURNAL ASSY 2 2 2 

3 03-055-080  CIRCLIP 8 8 8 

4 03-055-100  GREASE FITTING 2 2 2 

5 03-055-081  OUTER TUBE YOKE 1 1 1 

6 03-055-101  FLEXIBLE PIN 1 1 1 

7 03-055-141  CARDAN TUBE 1 1 1 

8 03-055-142  CM CARDAN TUBE 1 1 1 

9 03-055-103  FLEXIBLE PIN 2 2 2 

10 03-055-084  INNER TUBE YOKE 8 8 8 

11 03-055-143  YOKE, RS 2 2 2 

12 03-055-089  O BEARING 3-4 1 1 1 

13 03-055-144  O CONE SET F3-4 1 1 1 

14 03-055-145  CM SAFETY TUBE 1 1 1 

15 03-055-146  SAFETY TUBE 1 1 1 

16 03-055-147  I CONE SET F3-4 1 1 1 
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ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION -137 -138 -139 

17 03-055-090  I BEARING 3-4 1 1 1 

18 03-055-102  RING NUT 1 - - 

19 03-055-098  COMPLETE PUSH BUTTON 1 1 - 

 33-055-184  COMPLETE PUSH BUTTON - - 1 

20 03-055-148  SLEEVE 1 1 - 

 03-055-160  SLEEVE - - 1 

21 03-055-098  COMPLETE PUSH BUTTON 1 1 1 

22 03-055-148  SLEEVE 8 8 8 

23 03-055-151  
HALF SHAFT, 1 3/8-6 (540) W/
SHIELD 

1 - - 

 03-055-158  
HALF SHAFT, 1 3/8-21 (1000) 
W/SHIELD 

- 1 - 

 03-055-162  
HALF SHAFT, 1 3/4-20 (1000) 
W/SHIELD 

- - 1 

24 03-055-152  
HALF SHAFT, 1 3/8-6 IMP W/
SHIELD 

1 1 1 

25 03-055-153  HALF SAFETY SHIELD 1 1 1 

26 03-055-154  HALF SAFETY SHIELD 1 1 1 

27 03-055-155  SAFETY SHIELD 1 1 1 
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4-ROW MAIN FRAMES  

4-40 MAIN FRAME 

4-31, 4-36, & 4-38 MAIN FRAME 

ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION 4-31 
4-36  
4-38 

4-40 

1 03-080-763  MAIN FRAME, 2000 4-31 1 - - 

 03-080-755  MAIN FRAME, 2000 4R - 1 - 

 03-080-766  MAIN FRAME, 2000 4-40 - - 1 
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ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 03-080-754  MAIN FRAME, 2000 2R 1 

2 48-090028  CAPSCREW, 1/4 X 2 G5 PLT 2 

3 06-024-021  SPACER, CAT. II 2 

4 02-050-002  KLIK PIN, 7/16 X 1 1/4 2 

5 03-050-088  HITCH PIN, 1 1/8 2 

6 72-010020  LOCKNUT, 1/4 STOVER 2 

ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION 4-31 
4-36  
4-38 

4-40 

2 02-050-053  KMC DECAL 2 2 2 

3 02-050-078  WARNING DECAL 1 1 1 

4 48-090028  CAPSCREW, 1/4 X 2 G5 PLT 4 4 4 

5 02-024-004  SPACER, 8 X 10 1 1 1 

6 48-100600  CAPSCREW, 1 X 5 G5 PLT 1 1 1 

7 66-010450  LOCKWASHER, 1 PLT 1 1 1 

8 68-010450  HEX NUT, 1 PLT 1 1 1 

9 05-024-010  SPACER, CAT. III 2 2 2 

10 06-024-022  SPACER, CAT, III 2 2 2 

11 03-026-126  PIN, STEP HITCH 2 2 2 

12 02-050-002  KLIK PIN, 7/16 X 1 3/4 2 2 2 

13 72-010020  LOCKNUT, 1/4 STOVER 4 4 4 

14 48-091275  CAPSCREW, 3/4 X 2 2 2 2 

15 66-010350  LOCKWASHER, 3/4 2 2 2 

16 68-010350  HEXNUT, 3/4 2 2 2 

2-ROW MAIN FRAME  
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2-ROW FRONT  DRIVE TRAIN COMPONENTS 
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ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 03-026-239  KEY, 1/4 X 3 1/8 1 

2 03-050-053  CAPSCREW, 1/2-13 X 16 1 

3 03-050-048  PLASTIC PIPE,  1 1/2 X 28 5/8 1 

4 03-050-085  SPACER, 3/4 X 1 1/8 1 

5 48-090592  CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 1 1/4 G5 PLT 4 

6 48-090090  CAPSCREW, 3/8 X 3/4 G5 PLT 2 

7 03-051-002  BEARING, 1 3/16 W/COLLAR 1 

8 03-051-020  FLANGE, 62 MSTR 3-HOLE 2 

9 03-053-036  SHEAVE 2 

10 03-053-039  PULLEY, IDLER 1 

11 03-054-090  GEAR BOX, 2R (540) B&P 1 

12 03-080-010  JACKSHAFT, 236ò 1 

13 03-080-206  BOLT, 3/4ò IDLER 1 

14 52-050035  CARRIAGE SCREW, 3/8 X 1 G5 PLT 3 

15 54-010050  SETSCREW, 3/8 X 1/2 SQ HD CUPPT 4 

16 62-010300  FLATWASHER, 3/4 STD PLT 1 

17 62-010370  FLATWASHER, 1 STD PLT 1 

18 66-010150  LOCKWASHER, 3/8 PLT 5 

19 66-010250  LOCKWASHER, 1/2 PLT 8 

20 68-010350  HEX NUT, 3/4-10 PLT 1 

21 68-010150  HEX NUT, 3/8 PLT 3 

22 03-023-784  PLATE, BEARING MOUNT 1 

23 68-010250  HEX NUT, 1/2 PLT 4 

24 48-090595  CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 1 1/2 G5 PLT 4 



10 

2-ROW REAR  DRIVE TRAIN COMPONENTS 

ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 03-026-016  KEY, 1/4 X 2  2 

2 03-026-033  KEY, 1/4 X 4 7/8 1 

3 03-026-042  KEY, 1/4 X 1 9/16 1 

4 03-026-184  DRIVE SHAFT, REAR 2R 1 

5 03-050-098  WASHER, 1.375 X 17/32 X .042 2 

6 03-051-016  BEARING, 1 1/4 W/COLLAR 2 

7 03-051-024  FLANGE, 72 MSTR 3-HOLE 4 

8 03-053-030  SHEAVE 2 

9 03-053-037  SHEAVE 2 

10 03-057-011  SPROCKET 2 

11 54-010105  SETSCREW, 3/8 X 7/8 SQ HD 2 

12 70-010050  JAM NUT, 3/8 PLN 2 

13 48-090596  CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 1 3/4 G5 PLT 4 

14 48-090650  CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 3 G5 PLT 2 

15 52-050035  CARRIAGE SCREW, 3/8 X 1 G5 PLT 6 

16 54-010050  SETSCREW, 3/8 X 1/2 SQ HD CUPPT 8 

17 66-010150  LOCKWASHER, 3/8 PLT 6 

18 72-010100  LOCKNUT, 1/2 GòBò PLT 6 

19 68-010150  HEX NUT, 3/8 PLT 6 

20 03-053-031  V-BELT - HC-72 2 

21 03-053-015  V-BELT - HC-156.2 (SET OF 2) 1 
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ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 03-052-045  CHAIN, CA-557-80 2 

2 03-026-175  FRONT SHAFT 1 

3 03-057-003  IDLER, FRONT BAR 2 

4 03-057-007  IDLER, 70 FRONT CHAIN 2 

5 03-050-026  HEAVY DUTY SPIROL PIN, 1/4 X 2  4 

6 54-010105  SETSCREW, 3/8 X 7/8 SQ HD 2 

7 70-010051  JAM NUT, 3/8 PLT 2 

8 03-080-531  RATTLER BAR, LT 10 

9 03-080-532  RATTLER BAR, RT 10 

10 48-090150  CAPSCREW, 3/8 X 1 1/4 G5 PLT 40 

11 66-010150  LOCKWASHER, 3/8 PLT 40 

12 72-010050  LOCKNUT, 3/8 40 

13 03-027-077  KNOCKER PADS 20 

14 52-050050  CARRIAGE SCREW, 3/8 X 2 1/4 G5 PLT 20 

15 78-020300  LOCKNUT, 3/8 WHIZ FLANGE 20 

2-ROW RATTLER BARS AND CHAINS  
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ITEM PART NO  SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 33-061-068 (         -2009) MOTOR, 4R HYDRAULIC (1) 

 33-061-144 (2010-2011) MOTOR, 6R HYDRAULIC (1) 

 03-061-082 (2012-        ) MOTOR, LT 22.8 CW GREEN 1 

2 48-090625 (2010-2011) CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 2 1/2 G5 PLT (4) 

 48-090700 (2012-        ) CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 3 1/4 G5 PLT 4 

3 48-090595  CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 1 1/2 G5 PLT 4 

4 66-010250  LOCKWASHER, 1/2 REG PLT 8 

5 68-010250  HEX NUT, 1/2 PLT 8 

6 03-080-751 (       -2002) MOUNT, LT HYD MOTOR (1) 

 03-080-857 (2003-      ) MOUNT, ó03 LT HYD MOTOR 1 

7 07-050-010 (       -2013) TEE, 1/2ò NPTF HYD (2) 

 03-059-021 (2014-      ) ADAPTER,  10MJ-8FP-8MP 2 

8 42-061-002  VALVE, CHECK 1 

9 11-059-001 (       -2013) HOSE, 6M3K-8MP-8MPX-24ò (2) 

 33-059-130 (2014-      ) HOSE, 8M3K-10FJX-6FJX-24ò 2 

10 33-059-002 (       -2013) HOSE, 6M3K-8MP-8MPX-90ò (2) 

 42-059-008 (2014-      ) HOSE, 8M3K-8MP-9MPX-90ò 2 

11 42-059-016 (       -2013) ADAPTER (DRIVE MOTOR) (2) 

 33-059-025 (2014-      ) ADAPTER, 10MB-10MJ 2 

12 03-053-045  SHEAVE, 2C100E 1 

13 52-050010 (       -2013) CARRIAGE SCREW, 5/16 X 1 G5 PLT (1) 

 52-050005 (2014-      ) CARRIAGE SCREW, 5/16 X 3/4 G5 PLT 1 

14 78-020049  LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 WHIZ FLANGE PLT 1 

15 02-050-088  STRAP, TIE DOWN 3 

16 03-053-046  BUSHING, 1 3/8 SF 1 

17 47-059-002  QUICK COUPLER, 1/2ò 2 

To Tractor 

To Tractor 

To Port 

ñAò 

To Port 

ñBò 

FREE 

FLOW 

Pressure Side to  

Turn Motor Clockwise 

ITEM 8 COULD LOOK LIKE 

EITHER OF THE ABOVE 
A

B

2R HYDRAULIC DRIVE 
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VINE HOLD DOWN ASSEMBLY  
(03-082-307) 

ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 03-070-067  VINE HOLD DOWN 1 

2 03-033-035  CAP, VINE ADJUSTMENT PLATE 2 

3 48-090860  CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 4 1/2 G5 PLT 2 

4 62-010200  FLATWASHER, 1/2 STD PLT 2 

5 66-010250  LOCKWASHR, 1/2 REG PLT 2 

6 68-010250  HEXNUT, 1/2 PLT 2 

2

1

56

3 4

VINE HOLD  

DOWN RODS 
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4-30 ROW FRONT  DRIVE TRAIN COMPONENTS 

4-36 & 4-38 ROW FRONT  DRIVE TRAIN COMPONENTS 



15 

PART NO  SERIAL NO OR YR  DESCRIPTION  

QTY  

ITEM   
4-30 

4-36 
4-38 

1 33-026-095  KEY, 1/4 X 4 3/8 1 1 

2 03-050-119  SHIELD, 4-30 JACKSHAFT 1 - 

 03-050-081  SHIELD, 4-36, 4-38 JACKSHAFT - 1 

3 03-051-002  BEARING, 1 3/16 W/COLLAR 1 1 

4 03-051-020  FLANGE, 62 MSTR 3-HOLE 2 2 

5 03-053-036  SHEAVE 3 3 

6 03-054-093  GEAR BOX, 4R 1000 (B&P) 1 1 

7 03-080-727  JACKSHAFT, 4-30 1 - 

 03-080-462  JACKSHAFT, 4-36, 4-38 - 1 

8 03-080-586  SHIELD, COUPLING 2 2 

9 03-023-871  BRACKET, GEARBOX MOUNT 1 1 

10 52-050035  CARRIAGE SCREW, 3/8 X 1  3 3 

11 54-010050  SETSCREW, 3/8 X 1/2 SQ HD 6 6 

12 66-010150  LOCKWASHER, 3/8 REG 7 7 

13 66-010250  LOCKWASHER, 1/2 REG 8 8 

14 68-010150  HEX NUT, 3/8 PLT 3 3 

15 48-090595  CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 1 1/2 G5 P 4 4 

16 68-010250  HEX NUT, 1/2 PLT 4 4 

17 03-023-784  PLATE, BEARING MOUNT 1 1 

18 03-053-039  PULLEY, IDLER 1 1 

19 03-050-053  CAPSCREW, 1/2-13 X 16 1 1 

20 03-080-562  BOLT, 3/4 X 4 1/2 IDLER 1 1 

21 03-050-085  SPACER, 3/4 X 1 1/8 1 1 

22 62-010370  FLATWASHER, 1ò STD PLT 1 1 

23 62-010300  FLATWASHER, 3/4 PLT 1 1 

24 68-010350  HEX NUT, 3/4 PLT 1 1 

25 03-050-028  WASHER, 1 1/4 X 3/4  4 4 

26 66-010350  LOCKWASHER, 3/4  1 1 

27 52-050010  CARRIAGE SCREW, 5/16 X 1  1 1 

28 78-020049  WHIZ FLANGE NUT, 5/16-18 1 1 

29 48-090592  CAPSCREW, 1/2 X  1 1/4 4 4 

30 48-090090  CAPSCREW, 3/8 X 3/4  4 4 

31 03-053-040  V-BELT, HC 156.2 (Set of 3) 1 1 
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FOR 4-30, 4-36 & 4-38 ROW 

4-ROW RATTLER BARS AND CHAINS  

FOR 4-40 ROW 
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ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION 

QTY 

4-30 
4-36 
4-38 
4-40 

11 03-080-681  RATTLER BAR, 4-30 LT 20 - 

 03-080-531  RATTLER BAR, LT - 20 

12 03-080-682  RATTLER BAR, 4-30 RT 20 - 

 03-080-532  RATTLER BAR, RT - 20 

13 03-027-077  KNOCKER PADS 40 40 

14 52-050500  CARRIAGE SCREW, 3/8 X 2 1/4 40 40 

15 78-020300  LOCKNUT, 3/8 WHIZ FLANGE 40 40 

RATTLER IDLER  
(For 4-30) 
(03-081-117) 

RATTLER IDLER  
(For 4-36, 4-38 & 4-40) 

(03-081-087) 

PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION 

QTY 

ITEM  
4-30 

4-36 
4-38 
4-40 

5 03-026-199  SHAFT, FRONT 2 - 

 03-026-175  FRONT SHAFT - 2 

6 03-057-007  IDLER, 70 FRONT CHAIN 4 4 

7 03-057-003  IDLER, FRONT BAR 4 4 

8 03-050-026  SPIROL PIN, 1/4 X 2 HVY DUTY 4 4 

9 54-010150  SETSCREW, 3/8 X 7/8 SQ HD 4 4 

10 70-010050  JAMNUT, 3/8 NC 4 4 

LT & RT RATTLER BARS  
(For 4-30) 

(03-081-115)LT            (03-081-116)RT 

LT & RT RATTLER BARS  
(For 4-36, 4-38 & 4-40) 

(03-081-027)LT            (03-081-028)RT 

ITEM  PART NO SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION 4-30 
4-36 
4-38 
4-40 

1 03-052-051 (Repair Parts Only) CHAIN, CA-557 80 (PAIR) - - 

 03-052-045  CHAIN, CA-557 80 4 4 

 03-052-002  ATTACH LINK (CA550-A4) - - 

 03-052-003  COUPLER LINK (CA550) - - 

 03-052-007  ROLLER LINK (CA550) - - 

 03-052-008  HALF LINK (CA500) - - 

2 48-090150  CAPSCREW, 3/8 X 1 1/4 G5 P 80 80 

3 66-010150  LOCKWASHER, 3/8 REG 80 80 

4 72-010050  LOCKNUT, 3/8 STOVER PLT 80 80 
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5 6 3 4

234

9

10

PORT "B" (OUTLET)

PORT "A" (INLET)

1

78

4R HYDRAULIC DRIVE 

ITEM PART NO  SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION QTY 

1 03-080-751 (       -2002) MOUNT, LT HYD MOTOR (1) 

 03-080-857 (2003-       ) MOUNT, ó03 LT HYD MOTOR 1 

2 48-090595  CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 1 1/2 G5 PLT 4 

3 66-010250  LOCKWASHER, 1/2 REG PLT 8 

4 68-010250  HEX NUT, 1/2 PLT 8 

5 33-061-068 (         -2009) MOTOR, 4R HYDRAULIC (1) 

 33-061-144 (2010-2011) MOTOR, 6R HYDRAULIC (1) 

 03-061-082  (2012-       ) MOTOR, LT 22.8 CW  1 

ITEM 13  

13
15171811 16

14

14

TO PORT A

 (INLET)

FROM PORT B

(OUTLET)

FROM TRACTOR

 (PRESSURE SIDE)

TO TRACTOR

 (RETURN SIDE)

FREE 

FLOW 



23 

ITEM PART NO  SERIAL NO OR YR DESCRIPTION QTY 

6 48-090625 (2010-2011) CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 2 1/2 G5 PLT (4) 

 48-090700 (2012-        ) CAPSCREW, 1/2 X 3 1/4 G5 PLT 4 

7 52-050005  CARRIAGE SCREW, 5/16 X 3/4 G5 PLT 1 

8 78-020049  LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 WHIZ FLANGE PLT 1 

9 03-053-043  SHEAVE, 3C100E 1 

10 03-053-044  BUSHING, 1 3/8  1 

11 47-059-002  QUICK COUPLER, 1/2ò 2 

12 02-050-088  STRAP, TIE DOWN 4 

13 42-061-002  VALVE, CHECK 1 

14 07-050-010 (        -2013) TEE, 1/2ò NPTF HYD (2) 

 03-059-020 (2014-        ) TEE, 10MJ-10MJ-8MP 2 

15 11-059-001 (        -2013) HOSE, 6M3K-8MP-8MPX-24ò (2) 

 33-059-130 (2014-        ) HOSE, 8M3K-10FJX-10FJX-24ò 2 

16 42-059-016 (        -2013) ADAPTER (DRIVE MOTOR) (2) 

 33-059-025 (2014-        ) ADAPTER, STR-10MB-10MJ 2 

17 07-059-003 (        -2013) HOSE, 6M3K-8MP-8MPX-100ò (2) 

 03-059-018 (2014-        ) HOSE, 8M3K-10FJX-10FJX-100ò 2 

18 03-059-017 (2014-        ) ADAPTER, 10MJ-8MP 2 
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